

A05-0320

A05-320

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

---

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Demetrius Devell Dobbins,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**MIKE HATCH**

Minnesota State Attorney General

1800 NCL Tower

445 Minnesota Street

St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

**ROBERT M.A. JOHNSON**

County Attorney

Anoka County Government Center

2100 Third Avenue

Anoka, MN 55303-2265

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

OFFICE OF THE STATE

PUBLIC DEFENDER

**LESLIE J. ROSENBERG**

Assistant State Public Defender

License No. 206118

2221 University Avenue Southeast

Suite 425

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Telephone: (612) 627-6980

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

A05-320

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

---

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Demetrius Devell Dobbins,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**MIKE HATCH**

Minnesota State Attorney General  
1800 NCL Tower  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

**ROBERT M.A. JOHNSON**

County Attorney  
Anoka County Government Center  
2100 Third Avenue  
Anoka, MN 55303-2265

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

OFFICE OF THE STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

**LESLIE J. ROSENBERG**

Assistant State Public Defender  
License No. 206118

2221 University Avenue Southeast  
Suite 425  
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Telephone: (612) 627-6980

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
LEGAL ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED THE ONLY AFRICAN-AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JUROR TO BE STRUCK FROM SERVING. ....	13
A. Standard Of Review.....	13
B. A Representative Jury is Constitutionally Mandated. ....	13
C. The Prosecutor’s Reason Was Race-Based. ....	15
D. The African-American Juror Had A Constitutional Right To Serve.....	22
II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS-EXAMINE THE STATE’S KEY WITNESS. ....	24
A. Standard Of Review.....	24
B. The Right To Cross-Examine Was Improperly Limited. ....	24
C. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	30
III. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE INSTRUCTED THE JURY TO DETERMINE IF APPELLANT’S GIRLFRIEND COULD ALSO HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED AN ACCOMPLICE.....	33
A. Standard Of Review. ....	33
B. A Person, At The Scene, Is A Potential Accomplice.....	34
C. Appellant’s Girlfriend Was A Potential Accomplice, Similar To King. ....	36
D. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	39
IV. THE PROSECUTOR’S REPEATED MISCONDUCT DENIED APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. ....	41
A. Standard Of Review.....	41
B. The Pattern Of Serious Misconduct Requires Reversal. ....	41
C. In the Alternative, Trial Counsel Was Ineffective.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 609.05 .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 609.05, subd. 1 (2004).....	35
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(1) .....	1

### STATE CASES

Gates v. State, 398 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 1987) .....	49
Lawson v. Com., 53 S.W.3d 534 (Ky. 2001).....	27
State v. Beck, 183 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1971) .....	43
State v. Billups, 264 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. 1978) .....	3, 43
State v. Bradford, 618 N.W.2d 7782 (Minn. 2000) .....	41
State v. Buggs, 581 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 1998) .....	3, 23, 41, 42
State v. Cabrera, __ N.W.2d __, No. A04-1306, 2005 WL 1774105 (Minn. July 28, 2005).....	20, 47, 48
State v. Clifton, __ N.W.2d ____, No. A__, No. A03-1964, 2005 WL 1836929 (Minn. Aug. 4, 2005) .....	3, 45
State v. Daniels, 361 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1985) .....	33
State v. Finley, 8 N.W.2d 217 (Minn. 1943) .....	29
State v. Flournoy, 535 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 1995) .....	3
State v. Flowers, No. C4-02-1287, 2003 WL 21321446 (Minn. Ct. App. June 10, 2003) .....	29
State v. Forcier, 420 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. 1988) .....	28
State v. Gates, 615 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2000) .....	35
State v. Gensmer, 51 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1951) .....	26
State v. Greenleaf, 591 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1999) .....	26, 27

State v. Greer, 635 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. 2001) .....	25
State v. Griller, 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998) .....	33, 34, 41
State v. Hagen, 690 N.W.2d 155 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	24
State v. Hopfe, 82 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1957) .....	35
State v. Hoppe, 641 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) .....	48
State v. Hunt, 615 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2000) .....	41
State v. Ihle, 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002) .....	33
State v. Jensen, 184 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1971) .....	3, 35
State v. Johnson, 616 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 2000) .....	41
State v. Kelley, 295 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1980) .....	45
State v. Kennedy, 585 N.W.2d 385 (Minn. 1998) .....	28
State v. LaJambe, 219 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 1974) .....	35
State v. Lanz-Terry, 535 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 1995) .....	27
State v. Lee, 683 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2004) .....	33, 34
State v. Leroy, 604 N.W.2d 75 (Minn. 1999) .....	13
State v. McCullum, 289 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 1979) .....	43
State v. McRae, 494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992) .....	13
State v. Merrill, 428 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1988) .....	35
State v. Miller, 573 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 1998) .....	28
State v. Moore, 438 N.W.2d 101 (Minn. 1989) .....	13
State v. Moore, 458 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 1990) .....	49

State v. Morgan, 477 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. Ct. App.1991) .....	28
State v. Ostlund, 416 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	28
State v. Palubicki, __ N.W.2d __, No. A04-1318, 2005 WL 1774110 (Minn. July 28, 2005) .....	35, 36
State v. Parker, 353 N.W.2d 122 (Minn. 1984) .....	41
State v. Pederson, 614 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2000) .....	35
State v. Pilot, 595 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1999) .....	3, 44
State v. Pride, 528 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. 1995) .....	30
State v. Reiners, 664 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 2003) .....	13
State v. Rhodes, 657 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. 2003) .....	49
State v. Roberts, 208 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1973) .....	43
State v. Robinson, 427 N.W.2d 217 (Minn. 1988) .....	43
State v. Russell, 503 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. 1993) .....	3, 35
State v. Schilling, 270 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. 1978) .....	31
State v. Scruggs, 421 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. 1988) .....	28
State v. Shoop, 441 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. 1989) .....	3, 33, 35
State v. Stodtman, 399 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	49
State v. Strommen, 648 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 2002) .....	34
State v. Varner, 643 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 2002) .....	13, 20, 47
State v. Vick, 632 N.W.2d 676 (Minn. 2001) .....	33
State v. Washington, 521 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1994) .....	45
State v. White, 300 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 1980) .....	3, 26

State v. Williams, 210 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1973) .....	49
--	----

FEDERAL CASES

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	3, 13, 14, 23
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2005) .....	36
Burr v. Sullivan, 618 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	31
Carrillo v. Perkins, 723 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	26
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	30, 39
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	30
Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	3, 25, 31
Delaware v. Fensterer, 474 U.S. 15 (1985) .....	3, 25, 26
Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	3, 30
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	43
DuBose v. LeFevre, 619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	31
Hoover v. Maryland, 714 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	31
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	33
Miller-El v. Dretke, __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005) .....	3, 14, 15
Seiler v. Thalacker, 101 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	30
Shannon v. United States, 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	27
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	49
United States v. Ambers, 85 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	26
United States v. Barrett, 766 F.2d 609 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	26

United States v. Battle, 979 F. Supp. 1442 (N.D.Ga. 1997).....	30
United States v. Chandler, 326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	26, 27, 31
United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1985) .....	48, 49

MISCELLANEOUS

10 Minn. Dist. Judges Ass'n, Minnesota Practice -- Jury Instruction Guides, Criminal, CRIMJIG 3.18 (4th ed. 1999) .....	34
6 Dunnell, Dig. & Supplement § 9789.....	29
I ABA Standards, The Prosecution Function, Standard 3-5.8(d) (2d ed. 1982).....	45
Hodsdon, Richard, Minnesota Jury Instruction Guides, CRIMJIG 3.01, Comment (3d ed. 1990).....	29
Martin and Thompson, Removing Bias from the Minnesota Justice System, Bench & Bar (August 2002) .....	22
Minn. Const. art. 1 § 6.....	48
Minn. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	13
Minn. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	13, 25
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	13
Minnesota Supreme Court Task Force on Racial Bias in the Judicial System, Final Report, May 1993 .....	20, 21, 23
U.S. Const. amends. VI.....	13, 25
U.S. Const. amends. XIV .....	13, 25

A05-320
